# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5418694

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SAILPOINT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	03/11/2019
SAILPOINT TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS, INC.	03/11/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CITIBANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	
Street Address:	601 LEXINGTON AVENUE	
Internal Address:	21ST FLOOR	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10022	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7380271
Patent Number:	7178164
Patent Number:	8386272
Patent Number:	7302569
Patent Number:	8140691
Patent Number:	9455990
Patent Number:	7617393
Patent Number:	8131677
Patent Number:	8117181
Patent Number:	9569449
Patent Number:	8800031
Patent Number:	8769701
Application Number:	13732497
Patent Number:	9715331
Patent Number:	9246945
Patent Number:	9288232
Patent Number:	9319395
Patent Number:	9830058

PATENT REEL: 048581 FRAME: 0689

505371902

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9600656
Patent Number:	9722980
Application Number:	15094405
Application Number:	15623135
Patent Number:	9311495

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212.310.8000

Email: juan.arias@weil.com
Correspondent Name: CONOR O'MUIRI

Address Line 1: WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Address Line 2: 767 FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10153

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CONOR O'MUIRI
SIGNATURE: /CONOR O'MUIRI/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=SailPoint - Patent Security Agreement Executed\_WEIL\_96948684\_1#page1.tif source=SailPoint - Patent Security Agreement Executed\_WEIL\_96948684\_1#page2.tif source=SailPoint - Patent Security Agreement Executed\_WEIL\_96948684\_1#page3.tif source=SailPoint - Patent Security Agreement Executed\_WEIL\_96948684\_1#page4.tif source=SailPoint - Patent Security Agreement Executed\_WEIL\_96948684\_1#page5.tif source=SailPoint - Patent Security Agreement Executed\_WEIL\_96948684\_1#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 048581 FRAME: 0690

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Security Grant"), dated as of March 11, 2019, is made by SailPoint Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), and Citibank, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties under and as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of March 11, 2019 (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among the Grantor, the financial institutions party thereto as Lenders and the Administrative Agent, Lenders agreed to make extensions of credit to the Grantor upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to the Security Agreement of even date herewith in favor of the Administrative Agent (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Security Grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Security Agreement.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. The Grantor hereby pledges, assigns and grants to the Administrative Agent, on behalf of and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of the Grantor (the "Patent Collateral")

- a. all of its Patents, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto:
- b. all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-inpart thereof; and
- c. all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

Security Agreement. The security interest granted in connection with this Security Grant is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

Section 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Security Grant may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an

WEIL:\96862493\3\35899.0598

original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.

Section 5. Governing Law. This Security Grant and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Security Grant to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

SAILPOINT TECHNOLOGIES IN

a Delaware gorporation.

as a Granto

Name: J. Cameron McMartin Title: Chief Financial Officer

SAILPOINT TECHNOLOGIES HO

a Delaware corporation, as a Grantor

3v: //

Name: J. Cameron McMartin Title: Chief Financial Officer

SIGNATURE PAGE TO SAILPOINT PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT REEL: 048581 FRAME: 0693 ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

CITIBANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Ву:

Name: Tony Sood

Title: Senior Vice President, as authorized

REEL: 048581 FRAME: 0694

# SCHEDULE I TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

# Patent Registrations

Оwner	Grant / Publication	Publication /	Title
	Number	Issue Date	
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 7,380,271	2008-05-27	Grouped Access Control List Actions
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 7,178,164	2007-02-13	System And Method For Ensuring Proper Implementation Of Computer Security Policies
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 8,386,272	2013-02-26	Autonomic Assistance For Policy Generation
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 7,302,569	2007-11-27	Implementation And Use Of A PII Data Access Control Facility Employing Personally Identifying Information Labels And Purpose Serving Functions Sets
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 8,140,691	2012-03-20	Role-Based Views Access To A Workflow Weblog
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 9,455,990	2016-09-27	System And Method For Role Based Access Control In A Content Management System
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 7,617,393	2009-11-10	Implementation And Use Of PII Data Access Control Facility Employing Personally Identifying Information Labels And Purpose Serving Function Sets
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 8,131,677	2012-03-06	System And Method For Effecting Information Governance
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 8,117,181	2012-02-14	System For Notification Of Group Membership Changes In Directory Service
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 9,569,449	2017-02-14	Method And Apparatus For Autonomic Discovery Of Sensitive Content
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 8,800,031	2014-08-05	Controlling Access To Sensitive Data Based On Changes In Information Classification
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 8,769,701	2014-07-01	Single Tenant Audit View In A Multi-Tenant Environment
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 2013/0185407 A1	2013-07-18	Autonomic Assistance For Policy Generation
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 9,715,331	2017-07-25	Generating An Insight View While Maintaining Report Context

WEIL:\96862493\3\35899.0598

PATENT REEL: 048581 FRAME: 0695

Owner	Grant / Publication Number	Publication / Issue Date	Title
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 9,246,945	2016-01-26	Techniques For Reconciling Permission Usage With Security Policy For Policy Optimization And Monitoring Continuous Compliance
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 9,288,232	2016-03-15	Techniques For Reconciling Permission Usage With Security Policy For Policy Optimization And Monitoring Continuous Compliance
SailPoint Technologies, Inc.	US 9,319,395	2016-04-19	System And Method For Securing Authentication Information In A Networked Environment
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 9,830,058	2017-11-28	Generating An Insight View While Maintaining Report Context
SailPoint Technologies, Inc.	US 9,600,656	2017-03-21	System And Method For Domain Password Reset In A Secured Distributed Network Environment
SailPoint Technologies, Inc.	US 9,722,980	2017-08-01	System And Method For Securing Authentication Information In A Networked Environment
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 2016/0226918 A1	2016-08-04	Method And Apparatus For Associating Data Loss Protection (DLP) Policies With Endpoints
SailPoint Technologies, Inc.	US 2017/0289116 A1	2017-10-05	System And Method For Securing Authentication Information In A Networked Environment
SailPoint Technologies Holdings, Inc.	US 9,311,495	2016-04-12	Method and apparatus for associating data loss protection (DLP) policies with endpoints
SailPoint Technologies, Inc.	N/A	N/A	System and Method for Outlier and Anomaly Detection in Identity Management Artificial Intelligence Systems Using Cluster Based Analysis of Network Identity Graphs
SailPoint Technologies, Inc.	N/A	N/A	System and Method for Peer Group Detection, Visualization and Analysis in Identity Management Artificial Intelligence Systems Using Cluster Based Analysis of Network Identity Graphs

WEIL:\96862493\3\35899.0598

**RECORDED: 03/13/2019**